market sensitive instruments. The primary risk that we believe we will be exposed to is interest rate risk. We currently own one variable rate loan receivable, certain of our
leases contain escalations based on market interest rates, and the interest rate on our existing line of credit and short-term loan is variable. We seek to mitigate this risk by
structuring such provisions of our loans and leases to contain a minimum interest rate or escalation rate, as applicable. We are also exposed to the effects of interest rate
changes as a result of the holding of our cash and cash equivalents in short-term, interest-bearing investments.

To illustrate the potential impact of changes in interest rates on our net income for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2008 and 2007, we have performed
the following analysis, which assumes that our balance sheet remains constant and no further actions beyond a minimum interest rate or escalation rate are taken to alter our
existing interest rate sensitivity.

The following table summarizes the impact of a 1% increase and 1% decrease in the one month LIBOR for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2008 and
2007.

33

  Three months ended September 30,   Nine months ended September 30,
  2008   2007   2008   2007
1% increase in the one month LIBOR

Change in Rental & Interest Income  $ 27,308  $ 9,125  $ 82,106  $ 27,375

Change in Interest Expense   77,178   51,111   229,856   151,667

Net decrease  $ (49,869)  $ (41,986)  $ (147,750)  $ (124,292)

Net Income available to common stockholders  $ 118,112  $ 567,022  $ 707,395  $ 1,606,803

Net decrease as percentage of Net Income available to common stockholders   -42.2%   -7.4%  -20.9%   -7.7%

1% decrease in the one month LIBOR

Change in Rental & Interest Income  $ (24,779)  $ (9,125)  $ (75,939)  $ (27,375)

Change in Interest Expense  $ (77,178)  $ (51,111)  $ (229,856)  $ (152,222)

Net increase  $ 52,399  $ 41,986  $ 153,916  $ 124,847

Net Income available to common stockholders  $ 118,112  $ 567,022  $ 707,395  $ 1,606,803

Net increase as percentage of Net Income available to common stockholders   44.4%   7.4%  21.8%   7.8%

As of September 30, 2008, the fair value of our fixed rate debt outstanding was approximately $231.4 million. Interest rate fluctuations may affect the fair value of our fixed
rate debt instruments. If interest rates on our fixed rate debt instruments, using rates at September 30, 2008, had been one percentage point higher or lower, the fair value of
those debt instruments on that date would have decreased or increased by approximately $11.0 million and $11.7 million, respectively.

In the future, we may be exposed to additional effects of interest rate changes primarily as a result of our line of credit, term loan or long-term debt used to maintain liquidity